
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-### 
 

A RESOLUTION  authorizing an agreement with Haley & Aldrich to perform the design and 
remediation for the environmental cleanup of the former Tiger Oil site at 
2312 W Nob Hill Boulevard.  

WHEREAS, the Yakima City Council has established that the environmental cleanup 
and redevelopment of the former Tiger Oil site at 2312 W Nob Hill Boulevard is a priority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Yakima has previously received grant funding from the 

Department of Ecology (DOE) to aid in the cleanup of this site requiring a 10% match of local 
funds, and 

 
WHEREAS, there is remediation work that is necessary on-site and the remaining funds 

associated with the grant is adequate to cover the costs for the necessary work; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Haley 

& Aldrich to perform the work necessary to develop a plan and perform remediation of the 
former Tiger Oil site at 2312 W Nob Hill Boulevard; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by the State of 

Washington to select and recommend a professional firm using the Municipal Research and 
Service Center Professional Services Roster process to select a firm to perform the design 
work; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Work included in this Professional Services Agreement 
with Haley & Aldrich meets the needs and requirements of the City of Yakima for this 
project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Yakima and 

its residents to enter into the contract to prepare a plan and perform remediation for the 
environmental cleanup of the former Tiger Oil site at 2312 W Nob Hill Boulevard; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA: 

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the contract with Haley & Aldrich, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, not to exceed One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and Fifty Seven Dollars ($150,057) to provide the Professional Services as described 
in the Agreement. 

 
ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 13th day of December, 2022. 

 
 
 
              

      Janice Deccio, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
            

Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk  


